



**SABLE RESOURCES LTD.**

**Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
As at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024**

## **NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by the entity's auditor.

**SABLE RESOURCES LTD.****Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)



	Note	June 30 2025	December 31 2024
<b>Assets</b>			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	5	\$ 11,802,808	\$ 9,095,198
Receivables	6	315,049	110,708
Prepaid expenses and deposits		221,470	418,007
		<b>12,339,327</b>	<b>9,623,913</b>
Equipment and right of use asset	7	137,062	198,176
Mineral property interests	8	2,434,700	2,169,098
		<b>\$ 14,911,089</b>	<b>\$ 11,991,187</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Current liabilities			
Payables and accruals	9,13	\$ 427,313	\$ 707,701
Lease liability		10,810	26,810
Deferred exploration recovery	17	-	18,699,712
		<b>438,123</b>	<b>19,434,223</b>
Deferred exploration recovery	17	1,901,740	-
		<b>2,339,863</b>	<b>9,193,272</b>
Issued capital	10	55,194,201	55,176,701
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(1,416,921)	(1,899,078)
Contributed surplus	10	5,177,034	5,164,010
Deficit		(46,383,088)	(65,884,669)
		<b>12,571,226</b>	<b>(7,443,036)</b>
		<b>\$ 14,911,089</b>	<b>\$ 11,991,187</b>

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)

Subsequent events (Note 17)

**APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:***Signed: "Ruben Padilla"*

Ruben Padilla  
Chief Executive Officer and Director

*Signed: "Mary Little"*

Mary Little  
Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**SABLE RESOURCES LTD.**
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Net Income (Loss) and Net Comprehensive Income (Loss)**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)



	Note	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
		2025	2024	2025	2024
<b>Property related expenses</b>					
Exploration expenditures	13	\$ 1,371,994	\$ 590,297	\$ 3,139,464	\$ 1,381,110
General and administrative expenses	13	317,401	413,339	645,089	797,097
Property investigation and evaluation		12,544	48,761	40,673	101,755
Share-based expense	10	6,477	6,477	13,024	13,807
		1,708,416	1,058,874	3,838,250	2,293,769
<b>Other expenses (income)</b>					
Recovery of exploration expenditures	17	(19,581,981)	-	(19,581,981)	-
Gain on sale of net smelter royalties	16	(3,800,000)	-	(3,800,000)	-
Provision for value-added tax receivable	6	202,161	89,126	460,060	205,964
Interest income		(69,001)	(133,361)	(280,095)	(248,675)
Foreign exchange		(7,987)	22,285	20,251	51,008
Gain on use of marketable securities	14	(32,025)	(42,649)	(158,066)	(178,925)
<b>Net income (loss)</b>		\$ 21,580,417	\$ (994,275)	\$ 19,501,581	\$ (2,123,141)
<b>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss:</b>					
Foreign currency translation adjustment		(428,297)	185,561	(482,157)	438,473
<b>Other comprehensive (gain) loss</b>		(428,297)	185,561	(482,157)	438,473
<b>Net comprehensive income (loss)</b>		\$ 22,008,714	\$ (1,179,836)	\$ 19,983,738	\$ (2,561,614)
<b>Income (loss) per share</b>					
Basic and diluted		\$ 0.08	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.07	\$ (0.02)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		288,498,230	286,663,799	287,424,167	286,589,556

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**SABLE RESOURCES LTD.****Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)



	Note	Number of Shares	Issued Capital	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated Deficit	Total
Balance, December 31, 2023		286,564,898	\$ 55,125,701	\$ (748,422)	\$ 5,083,830	\$ (59,638,367)	\$ (177,258)
Net loss		-	-	-	-	(2,123,141)	(2,123,141)
Other comprehensive loss		-	-	(438,473)	-	-	(438,473)
Shares issued in acquisition of claims	8,10	500,000	25,000	-	-	-	25,000
Share-based expense	10	-	-	-	13,807	-	13,807
Balance, June 30, 2024		287,064,898	\$ 55,150,701	\$ (1,186,895)	\$ 5,097,637	\$ (61,761,508)	\$ (2,700,065)
Net loss		-	-	-	-	(4,123,161)	(4,123,161)
Other comprehensive loss		-	-	(712,183)	-	-	(712,183)
Exercise of RSU's	10	433,332	26,000	-	(26,000)	-	-
Share-based expense	10	-	-	-	92,373	-	92,373
Balance, December 31, 2024		287,498,230	\$ 55,176,701	\$ (1,899,078)	\$ 5,164,010	\$ (65,884,669)	\$ (7,443,036)
Net income		-	-	-	-	19,501,581	19,501,581
Other comprehensive income		-	-	482,157	-	-	482,157
Shares issued in acquisition of claims	8,10	500,000	17,500	-	-	-	17,500
Share-based expense	10	-	-	-	13,024	-	13,024
<b>Balance, June 30, 2025</b>		<b>287,998,230</b>	<b>\$ 55,194,201</b>	<b>\$ (1,416,921)</b>	<b>\$ 5,177,034</b>	<b>\$ (46,383,088)</b>	<b>\$ 12,571,226</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**SABLE RESOURCES LTD.****Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)



For the six month period ended June 30,	Note	2025	2024
<b>Operating Activities</b>			
Net income (loss)		\$ 19,501,581	\$ (2,123,141)
Items not involving cash:			
Amortization	7	52,906	52,197
Share-based expense	10	13,024	13,807
Provision for value-added tax receivable	6	460,060	205,964
Gain on sale of net smelter royalty	16	(3,800,000)	-
Recovery of exploration costs	17	(19,581,981)	-
		(3,354,410)	(1,851,173)
Changes in non-cash working capital			
Receivables		(664,401)	(211,172)
Prepaid expenses and deposits		196,537	7,492
Payables and accruals		(280,388)	(126,165)
Total cash flows used in operating activities		(4,102,662)	(2,181,018)
<b>Financing Activities</b>			
Principle payments on lease liability		(16,000)	(15,488)
Proceeds from sale of net smelter royalty	16	3,800,000	-
Total cash flows from financing activities		3,784,000	(15,488)
<b>Investing Activities</b>			
Acquisition of mineral claims	8	(375,740)	(373,740)
Proceeds from deferred exploration recovery	17	3,345,927	1,586,295
Total cash flows from investing activities		2,970,232	1,212,555
Effect of foreign exchange on cash		56,040	(16,919)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		2,707,610	(1,000,870)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		9,095,198	12,017,794
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period		\$ 11,802,808	\$ 11,016,924

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**SABLE RESOURCES LTD.****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN**

Sable Resources Ltd. ("Sable" or the "Company") is incorporated under the British Columbia Business Corporations Act. The Company is engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral resource properties in Argentina and Canada. The address of the Company's corporate office and principal place of business is Suite 900, 999 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2W2. The Company's shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXV") and on the OTC Venture Market (OTCQB) under the symbols SAE and SBLRF, respectively.

The Company has not yet determined whether any of its properties contain mineral deposits that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of any amounts shown as mineral property interests is dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable mineral reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the exploration and development of its properties, and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of its properties. There is no assurance that the Company's funding initiatives will continue to be successful. The underlying value of the mineral properties is dependent upon the existence and economic recovery of mineral reserves and is subject to, but not limited to, the risks and challenges identified above. Changes in future conditions could require material write-downs of the carrying value of mineral property interests.

While the Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using International Financial Reporting Standards and International Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and Interpretations (collectively "IFRS Accounting Standards") applicable to a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business as they come due, certain conditions and events indicate a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. For the period ended June 30, 2025, the Company reported negative operating cash flow of \$4,102,662 and, as of that date, had an accumulated deficit of \$46,383,088.

The Company's continuing operations and its ability to discharge its liabilities and fulfill its commitments as they come due, is dependent upon the ability of the Company to continue to obtain debt or equity financing in the short term, the continued investment by project partners, the continued support of related parties, and ultimately, on locating economically recoverable ore reserves in its mineral properties. Management believes the Company will be successful at securing additional funding, however, there is no assurance that such plans will be successful.

If the Company is unable to obtain adequate additional financing and the continued support of related parties, the Company will be required to curtail exploration activities. Furthermore, failure to continue as a going concern would require restatement of assets and liabilities on a liquidation basis, which would differ significantly from the going concern basis.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Company's Board of Directors on August 28, 2024.

**SABLE RESOURCES LTD.****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION****a) Statement of Compliance**

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards. These consolidated financial statements represent the Company's presentation of its results and financial position under IFRS Accounting Standards. These accounting policies are based on the IFRS Accounting Standards and International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") interpretations that the Company expects to be applicable at that time. The policies set out below were consistently applied to all presented unless otherwise noted.

**b) Basis of Measurement**

These condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared on an accrual basis, are based on historical costs except for financial instruments measured at fair value and are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the Company's Canadian entity. The functional currency of the Company's foreign subsidiaries is US dollars.

**c) Subsidiaries**

Subsidiaries are all corporations over which the Company has control. Control is achieved when the Company has power over the investee, is exposed or has right to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to use its power to affect its returns.

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is acquired by the Company. They are de-consolidated from the date that control by the Company ceases.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three and six month period ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 include the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Company and its subsidiaries detailed below:

Name	Location	Ownership	Status	Functional Currency
Sable Resources Ltd.	Canada	Parent	Consolidated	CAD
Exploraciones Sable, S.A. de R.L. de C.V.	Mexico	100%	Consolidated	USD
Exploraciones Tres Cordilleras, S.A. de C.V.	Mexico	100%	Consolidated	USD
Exploraciones Catalinas, S.A. de C.V.	Mexico	100%	Consolidated	USD
Exploraciones Vientos de Sur, S.A. de C.V.	Mexico	100%	Consolidated	USD
Sable Argentina S.A.	Argentina	100%	Consolidated	USD
Olivares S.A.	Argentina	100%	Consolidated	USD





### **3. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024. The Company's significant accounting policies are presented under Note 3 in the audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2024 and have been consistently applied in the preparation of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

### **4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, JUDGMENTS AND UNCERTAINTIES**

The Company makes estimates and assumptions about the future that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on the historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. In the future, actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions.

In preparing these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements, the significant judgements and estimates made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2024, except for the updated significant judgment below:

#### **Deferred exploration recoveries**

Management considered the facts and circumstances surrounding the receipt of the deferred exploration recovery (Note 17) in determining that it represents a liability to the Company. The payment represents a portion of the funding that will form the consideration for Moxico Resources plc ("Moxico") investment in Sable Argentina S.A. ("Sable Argentina") should Moxico exercise its right to acquire a 51% direct interest in Sable Argentina. In management's view, as the Company continues to operate the El Fierro and Cerro Negro Projects, this payment for the future sale of a controlling interest in Sable Argentina S.A. is considered to be a present obligation of the Company. The deferred exploration recovery liability has been initially recorded and measured at fair value based on the cash contributions received from Moxico at the period end. Subsequent to initial measurement, the liability is measured at fair value with any changes in value recognized through the statement of net income and comprehensive income. The fair value of the liability has been assessed as of June 30, 2025 and management has determined that the fair value is equal to the cash contributions received from Moxico.

**SABLE RESOURCES LTD.****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS**

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on deposit with major Canadian, Argentinian and Mexican banks in general interest-bearing accounts totaling \$11,802,808 (December 31, 2024 - \$9,095,198).

Cash and cash equivalents include:

- \$40,000 (December 31, 2024 - \$40,000) one-year cashable guaranteed investment certificate (GIC) held with the Royal Bank of Canada with an interest rate of 2.25% and maturing on July 9, 2025.

**6. RECEIVABLES**

	<b>June 30, 2025</b>	December 31, 2024
Receivables	\$ 274,240	\$ 71,394
Goods and services tax	40,809	39,314
Value added tax (VAT)	1,471,473	1,714,580
Less: Provision for value added tax	(1,471,473)	(1,714,580)
	<b>\$ 315,049</b>	<b>\$ 110,708</b>

The VAT receivables include \$1,333,695 or Argentine Peso (ARS) 1,499,260,527 equivalent (December 31, 2024 - \$1,587,106 or ARS 1,137,247,996 equivalent) due from the Argentinian tax authorities, and \$137,778 or Mexican Peso (MXN) 1,899,745 equivalent (December 31, 2024 - \$127,474 or MXN 1,848,268 equivalent) due from the Mexican tax authorities.

The Company has deemed the collection of the VAT receivables in both Argentina and Mexico to be uncertain. As such, as of June 30, 2025, the Company records a provision for its outstanding VAT receivable balances.

For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2025, a provision for VAT of \$202,161 (June 30, 2024 - \$89,126) and \$460,060 (June 30, 2024 - \$205,964), has been recognized in the condensed interim consolidated statement of net income and comprehensive income.

**British Columbia Mineral Exploration Tax Credit**

As at June 30, 2025, the Company expects to receive \$179,173 related to the British Columbia mineral exploration tax credit for expenditures incurred during the year ended December 31, 2024. The Company has elected to record this refund upon receipt, given the uncertainty of timing of receipt, results of the standard review process by CRA, and no prior history of collection.

**SABLE RESOURCES LTD.**
**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024**  
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
**7. EQUIPMENT AND RIGHT OF USE ASSET**

	Equipment		Right-of-Use Asset		Total
<b>Cost</b>					
Balance at June 30, 2024	\$	380,475	\$	187,599	\$ 568,074
Currency translation adjustment		19,515		-	19,515
Balance at December 31, 2024	\$	399,990	\$	187,599	\$ 587,589
Currency translation adjustment		(20,738)		-	(20,738)
Balance at June 30, 2025	\$	379,252	\$	187,599	\$ 566,851
<b>Accumulated amortization</b>					
Balance at June 30, 2024	\$	176,798	\$	149,117	\$ 325,915
Amortization		38,079		14,430	52,509
Currency translation adjustment		10,990		-	10,990
Balance at December 31, 2024	\$	225,866	\$	163,547	\$ 389,413
Amortization		45,691		7,215	52,906
Currency translation adjustment		(12,530)		-	(12,530)
Balance at June 30, 2025	\$	259,027	\$	170,762	\$ 429,789
Net book value at:					
December 31, 2024				\$	198,176
<b>June 30, 2025</b>				<b>\$</b>	<b>137,062</b>

**SABLE RESOURCES LTD.**
**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024**  
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
**8. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS****Three months ended June 30, 2025:**

Project	January 1, 2025	Additions	Currency Translation Adjustment	June 30, 2025
<b>Argentina</b>				
Don Julio	\$1,415,227	\$338,668	\$(90,638)	<b>\$1,663,257</b>
El Fierro	713,654	54,572	(37,000)	<b>731,226</b>
<b>British Columbia</b>				
Copper Queen	26,483	-	-	<b>26,483</b>
BC Regional	13,734	-	-	<b>13,734</b>
	<b>\$2,169,098</b>	<b>\$393,240</b>	<b>\$(127,639)</b>	<b>\$2,434,700</b>

**Year ended December 31, 2024:**

Project	January 1, 2024	Additions	Abandonment and impairment	Currency Translation Adjustment	December 31, 2024
<b>Argentina</b>					
Don Julio	\$1,036,322	\$270,780	\$ -	\$108,125	<b>\$1,415,227</b>
El Fierro	589,842	71,945	-	51,867	<b>713,654</b>
<b>British Columbia</b>					
Perk Rocky	-	125,000	(125,000)	-	-
Copper Queen	-	26,483	-	-	<b>26,483</b>
BC Regional	-	13,734	-	-	<b>13,734</b>
	<b>\$1,626,164</b>	<b>\$507,942</b>	<b>\$ (125,000)</b>	<b>\$159,992</b>	<b>\$2,169,098</b>

**Argentina****a) Don Julio and Don Julio Regional Project**

On December 6, 2017, the Company entered into an agreement to acquire up to a 100% interest in the Don Julio project and the Don Julio Regional Project (collectively, "Don Julio") located in San Juan Province, Argentina, subject to a 2% net smelter royalty, of which one half may be purchased by the Company for US\$2,500,000 any time after 12 months from which commercial production has been declared for any part of Don Julio. This agreement was subsequently amended on June 1, 2020, whereby the remaining 1% net smelter royalty can be purchased by the Company for US\$5,000,000.

On March 31, 2023, the Company completed its purchase of a 50% interest in the Don Julio project through the cumulative issuance of 1,200,000 common shares and payments of \$804,748 or US\$600,000 equivalent since entering into the agreement in 2017.

**SABLE RESOURCES LTD.****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****8. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS (continued)**

On March 31, 2025, the Company issued 500,000 common shares and made payment of US\$223,406 (\$321,406 or US\$223,406 equivalent was paid and 500,000 common shares valued at \$17,500).

Pursuant to the payment and share issuance noted above, the Company completed its purchase of an additional 10% interest in the Don Julio project, bringing its total interest in the Don Julio project to 60%, through the cumulative issuance of 500,000 common shares and payments of \$591,948 or US\$423,406 equivalent since earning its 50% interest in 2023.

To earn an additional 10% for a 70% ownership in Don Julio:

- Make a payment of US\$240,000, adjusted for CPI between April 1, 2024 and April 1, 2026, prior to April 1, 2026;
- Make a payment of US\$450,000, adjusted for CPI between April 1, 2024 and April 1, 2027, prior to April 1, 2027; and
- Issue 800,000 common shares and make a payment of US\$450,000, adjusted by the US inflation rate between April 1, 2024 and April 1, 2028, prior to April 1, 2028.

To earn an additional 30% for a 100% ownership in Don Julio:

- Issue 1,000,000 common shares and make payment of US\$1,900,000, adjusted for CPI between April 1, 2026 and April 1, 2029, prior to April 1, 2029.

**b) El Fierro Project**

The El Fierro project consists of three properties: El Fierro, Laspina, and El Fierrazo.

**El Fierro**

On February 25, 2020, the Company entered into option agreements to acquire a 100% interest in the El Fierro property ("El Fierro") located in San Juan Province, Argentina. To earn a 100% interest in El Fierro, the Company must:

- Make payment of US\$30,000 on the signing of the agreement (\$40,365 or US\$30,000 equivalent paid during the year ended December 31, 2020);
- Make payment of US\$70,000 prior to March 1, 2021 (\$88,291 or US\$70,000 equivalent paid during the year ended December 31, 2021);
- Make payment of US\$150,000 prior to March 1, 2022 (\$205,605 or US\$150,000 equivalent paid during the year ended December 31, 2022);
- Make payment of US\$100,000 prior to March 1, 2023 (\$132,260 or US\$100,000 equivalent paid during the year ended December 31, 2023);
- Make payment of US\$50,000 prior to December 20, 2024 (\$71,945 or US\$50,000 equivalent paid during the year ended December 31, 2024);
- Make payment of US\$100,000 prior to August 31, 2025;
- Make payment of US\$150,000 prior to December 31, 2025; and
- Make payment of US\$560,000 prior to March 30, 2026.

**SABLE RESOURCES LTD.****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****8. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS (continued)***Laspina*

On September 17, 2020, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire 100% interest in the Laspina property ("Laspina") located next to El Fierro in San Juan Province, Argentina. This property is considered part of the El Fierro project. During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company completed its purchase of Laspina through cumulative payments of \$105,158 or US\$81,000 equivalent since entering into the option agreement in 2020.

*El Fierrazo*

On October 1, 2020, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the El Fierrazo property ("El Fierrazo") located next to El Fierro in San Juan Province, Argentina. This property is considered part of the El Fierro project. To earn a 51% interest in El Fierrazo, the Company must:

- Make payment of US\$20,000 on the signing of the agreement (\$26,266 or US\$20,000 equivalent paid during year ended December 31, 2020);
- Make payment of US\$40,000 prior to October 1, 2021 (\$51,025 or US\$40,000 equivalent paid during the year ended December 31, 2021); and
- Make payment of US\$80,000 prior to October 1, 2022 (\$109,656 or US\$80,000 equivalent paid during the year ended December 31, 2022).
- Upon the Company entering into an agreement with another party to obtain financing for the direct purpose of exploring El Fierrazo ("Exploration Financing"):
  - Make payment of US\$40,000 prior to the three month anniversary of the exploration financing (\$54,572 or US\$40,000 equivalent paid during the period ended June 30, 2025);
  - Make payment of US\$60,000 prior to the first anniversary of the exploration financing;
  - Make payment of US\$80,000 prior to the second anniversary of the exploration financing;
  - Make payment of US\$100,000 prior to the third anniversary of the exploration financing; and
  - Make payment of US\$220,000 prior to the fourth anniversary of the exploration financing.

An agreement for exploration financing was entered into on February 27, 2025 (note 17).

To earn additional interest in El Fierrazo up to 100%, the Company must make payment of US\$900,000 before the fifth anniversary of the exploration financing. There is a 1.5% net smelter royalty on El Fierrazo, which may be purchased by the Company for US\$5,000,000.

**Canada****a) Perk Rocky**

On May 14, 2024, the Company entered into an option agreement for the Perk Rocky property, which provided the Company with an option to acquire 100% of the Perk Rocky mineral claims (the "Perk Rocky property"). On November 20, 2024, the Company provided a 30 day notice of termination of the Perk Rocky option agreement.

**SABLE RESOURCES LTD.****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**9. PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS**

	<b>June 30, 2025</b>	December 31, 2024
Trade payables	\$ 391,287	\$ 218,030
Accruals and other	<b>36,026</b>	489,671
	<b>\$ 427,313</b>	\$ 707,701

**10. ISSUED CAPITAL AND CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS****a) Issued Capital**

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares.

During the six month period ended June 30, 2025:

- On March 27, 2025, the Company issued 500,000 common shares at a price of \$0.035 per common share, the fair value of the common shares on grant date, for a gross value of \$17,500 in connection with the Don Julio project (Note 8).

During the year ended December 31, 2024:

- On June 11, 2024, the Company issued 500,000 common shares at a price of \$0.05 per common share, the fair value of the common shares on grant date, for a gross value of \$25,000 in connection with the Perk Rocky project (Note 8).

**b) Stock Options**

The Board of Directors of the Company adopted a stock option plan (the "Plan") whereby the aggregate number of common shares reserved for issuance under the Plan, including common shares reserved for issuance under any other share compensation arrangement granted or made available by the Company from time to time, may not exceed 10% of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares. The Plan is administered by the Board of Directors and grants made pursuant to the Plan must at all times comply with regulatory policies. The option exercise price is decided by the Board of Directors but may not be less than the discounted market price of the Company's shares in accordance with regulatory requirements.

**SABLE RESOURCES LTD.**
**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024**  
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
**10. ISSUED CAPITAL AND CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS (continued)**

	Number of stock options	Weighted average exercise price
Balance at December 31, 2023	22,210,000	\$ 0.15
Options issued	3,450,000	0.05
Options cancelled	(530,000)	(0.18)
Options expired	(2,600,000)	(0.17)
Balance at December 31, 2024	22,530,000	\$ 0.13
Options expired	(2,650,000)	(0.10)
<b>Balance at June 30, 2025</b>	<b>19,880,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.13</b>

During the year ended December 31, 2024:

- On September 24, 2024, the Company granted an aggregate of 3,450,000 options to purchase common shares of the Company exercisable at a price of \$0.05 per common share for a period of five years to certain directors, officers, and consultants. The fair value of the 3,450,000 options was estimated at \$79,350 using the Black Sholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: dividend yield 0%, risk free interest 3.34%; volatility 73% and an expected life of five years.

As at June 30, 2025, the following stock options were outstanding and exercisable:

Expiry date	Number of options outstanding	Number of stock options vested	Weighted average exercise price	Weighted average number of years to expiry
September 5, 2025	1,810,000	1,810,000	0.10	0.18
September 5, 2025	1,290,000	1,290,000	0.20	0.18
September 5, 2025	1,510,000	1,510,000	0.25	0.18
September 5, 2025	1,925,000	1,925,000	0.07	0.18
October 1, 2025	2,180,000	2,180,000	0.20	0.25
October 14, 2026	2,540,000	2,540,000	0.25	1.29
November 25, 2027	3,200,000	3,200,000	0.10	2.41
December 19, 2028	1,975,000	1,975,000	0.07	3.47
September 24, 2029	3,450,000	3,450,000	0.05	4.24
<b>Balance at June 30, 2025</b>	<b>19,880,000</b>	<b>19,880,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.13</b>	<b>1.72</b>



**SABLE RESOURCES LTD.****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**10. ISSUED CAPITAL AND CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS (continued)**

## c) Restricted share units

The Restricted Share Unit Plan ("RSU Plan") provides for the grant of restricted share units (each, an "RSU") convertible into a maximum number of common shares equal to ten percent (10%) of the number of common shares then issued and outstanding, provided, however, the number of common shares reserved for issuance from treasury under the RSU Plan and pursuant to all other security based compensation arrangements of the Company shall, in the aggregate, not exceed ten percent (10%) of the number of common shares then issued and outstanding. Any common shares subject to a RSU which has been cancelled or terminated in accordance with the terms of the RSU Plan without settlement will again be available under the RSU Plan. When vested, each RSU entitles the holder to receive, subject to adjustments as provided for in the RSU Plan, one common share or payment in cash for the equivalent thereof based on the volume weighted average trading price of the common shares on the five trading days immediately preceding the redemption date. The terms and conditions of vesting (if applicable) of each grant are determined by the Board at the time of the grant, subject to the terms of the RSU Plan. RSU awards may, but need not, be subject to performance incentives to reward attainment of annual or long-term performance goals. Any such performance incentives or long term performance goals are subject to determination by the Board and specified in the award agreement.

The following table summarizes changes in the number of RSUs outstanding:

	Number of RSU's	Weighted average fair value	
Balance at December 31, 2024	866,668	\$	0.06
<b>Balance at June 30, 2025</b>	<b>866,668</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>0.06</b>

**SABLE RESOURCES LTD.**
**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024**  
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
**11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

Financial assets and liabilities as at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 are as follows:

	Fair value through other comprehensive income	Amortized cost	Other financial liabilities	Total
<b>As at June 30, 2025</b>				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ -	\$ 11,802,808	\$ -	\$ 11,802,808
Receivables	-	274,239	-	274,239
Payables and accruals	-	427,313	-	427,313
Lease liability	-	-	10,810	10,810
Deferred exploration recovery	1,901,740	-	-	1,901,740
<b>As at December 31, 2024</b>				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ -	\$ 9,095,198	\$ -	\$ 9,095,198
Receivables	-	71,394	-	71,394
Payables and accruals	-	707,701	-	707,701
Lease liability	-	-	26,810	26,810
Deferred exploration recovery	18,699,712	-	-	18,699,712

The Company classifies its financial instruments carried at fair value according to a three level hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the fair value measurements. The three levels of fair value hierarchy are as follows:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for assets and liabilities, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs for assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data.

**SABLE RESOURCES LTD.****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**12. SEGMENTED INFORMATION**

The Company considers itself to operate in a single operating segment, being resource exploration and development. It holds mineral interests in Argentina and Canada.

Period ended June 30, 2025	Canada	Mexico	Argentina	Total
Exploration expenditures	\$ 350,550	\$ -	\$ 2,788,914	\$ 3,139,464
General and administrative expenses	486,372	18,394	140,323	645,089
Property investigation and evaluation	40,673	-	-	40,673
As at June 30, 2025				
Total assets	\$ 11,706,077	\$ 2,054	\$ 3,202,958	\$ 14,911,089
Total liabilities	163,099	-	2,176,764	2,339,863
Period ended June 30, 2024	Canada	Mexico	Argentina	Total
Exploration expenditures	\$ 130,734	\$ -	\$ 1,250,376	\$ 1,381,110
General and administrative expenses	660,561	8,678	127,858	797,097
Property investigation and evaluation	101,755	-	-	101,755
As at December 31, 2024				
Total assets	\$ 9,186,499	\$ 17,393	\$ 2,787,295	\$ 11,991,187
Total liabilities	265,790	9,103	19,159,330	19,434,223

**SABLE RESOURCES LTD.****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

The following is a summary of the Company's related party transactions during the six month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

- The Company incurred general and administrative expenses in the amount of \$nil (June 30, 2024 - \$6,900) paid to JDS Energy & Mining Inc., a private company with a former director.

*Compensation of key management personnel of the Company*

In accordance with IAS 24, key management personnel, including companies controlled by them, are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company directly or indirectly, including any directors (executive and non-executive) of the Company.

The remuneration of directors and key executives is determined by the compensation committee.

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management personnel during the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 were as follows:

	<b>Three months ended June 30,</b>		<b>Six months ended June 30,</b>	
	<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>	<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>
Salaries and director fees	\$ 206,261	\$ 233,012	\$ 412,522	\$ 466,024
Share based expense	6,476	6,476	12,952	13,806
	<b>\$ 212,737</b>	<b>\$ 239,488</b>	<b>\$ 425,474</b>	<b>\$ 479,830</b>

As at June 30, 2025, an amount of \$44,985 (December 31, 2024 - \$3,032) due to key management personnel, was included in payables and accruals. This amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing and without fixed terms of repayment.

**14. USE OF MARKETABLE SECURITIES**

From time to time, the Company may acquire and transfer marketable securities to facilitate intragroup funding transfers between the Canadian parent and its Argentine operating subsidiaries.

The Company does not acquire marketable securities or engage in these transactions for speculative purposes. In this regard, under this strategy, the Company generally uses marketable securities of large and well established companies, with high trading volumes and low volatility. Nonetheless, as the process to acquire, transfer and ultimately sell the marketable securities occurs over several days, some fluctuations are unavoidable.

As the marketable securities are acquired with the intention of a near term sale, they are considered financial instruments that are held for trading, all changes in the fair value of the instruments, between acquisition and disposition, are recognized through profit or loss. The Company conducts such transactions on an intra-period basis and does not hold the equity instruments at period end.

**SABLE RESOURCES LTD.****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****14. USE OF MARKETABLE SECURITIES (continued)**

As a result of having utilized this mechanism for intragroup funding for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2025, the Company realized a net favourable foreign currency impact gain of \$32,025 (June 30, 2024: \$42,649) and \$158,066 (June 30, 2024: \$178,925).

**15. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT**

The Company's capital management objectives are to raise the necessary equity financing to fund its exploration projects and mining activities and to manage the equity funds raised to best optimize its exploration programs in the interests of its shareholders and other stakeholders at an acceptable risk. The Company manages its capital structure and adjusts it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may raise additional equity funds and acquire new exploration properties as circumstances dictate.

In the management of capital, the Company includes shareholders' equity and cash and cash equivalents in the definition of capital.

**16. SALE OF NET SMELTER ROYALTY**

On April 24, 2025, the Company announced that it entered into an Investment Agreement, Royalty Agreement and Assignment Agreement (collectively the "Royalty Sale Agreements") with Osisko Gold Royalties Ltd ("Osisko") for potential proceeds of up to \$10.8 million (the "Royalty Sale").

As part of the Royalty Sale, the Company received \$800,000 for the grant of a 1% royalty on its Copper Queen and BC Regional projects, and \$3,000,000 from the assignment of its interest in a number of existing royalty agreements on British Columbia properties, including certain properties held by TDG Gold Corp., Cassiar Gold Corp. and Talisker Resources Ltd.

Osisko has the right to obtain an additional 1% royalty on the Copper Queen and BC Regional projects by making an additional \$2,000,000 payment. This right expires at the earliest of the seven year anniversary of the Royalty Sale, or if Osisko reduces its ownership of the Company.

Further, pursuant to the Royalty Sale Agreements, the Company will receive an additional \$5,000,000 from Osisko in the event that a certain discovery milestone is achieved related to TDG Gold Corp's Greater Shasta-Newberry project.

## **SABLE RESOURCES LTD.**

### **Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**



#### **17. DEFERRED EXPLORATION RECOVERY**

##### *South32 - Olivares*

On January 28, 2021, the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary Olivares signed an earn-in agreement with South32 (the "EIA"), to jointly explore Don Julio. The EIA granted South32 the right to acquire 65% of the shares of Olivares by providing US\$8.5 million in exploration funding over a period of five years (the "EIA Period") and assuming responsibility for paying 100% of the cash option payments due to the underlying owners of Don Julio during the EIA Period.

During the six month period ended June 30, 2025, Olivares received payments of \$1,444,232 or US\$1,006,293 equivalent (June 30, 2025: \$1,586,295 or US\$1,167,594 equivalent)

During the three months ended June 30, 2025, South32 provided notice to the Company of its intent to terminate the EIA on July 14, 2025. The Company recognized a recovery of exploration costs of \$19,581,981, representing all contributions made by South32 since entering into the EIA.

##### *Moxico – Sable Argentina*

On February 26, 2025, the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary Sable Argentina signed a binding letter agreement (the "Letter Agreement") with Moxico, an unlisted UK public company, granting Moxico an exclusive option to acquire 51% of the shares of Sable Argentina by completing the below exploration and funding terms listed below for the El Fierro and Cerro Negro projects.

At the El Fierro Project, the following must be completed within a five-year period: (1) 20,000 metres of drilling, with a minimum of 1,600 metres in the first year; (2) the payment of US\$1,540,000 worth of property option payments; and (3) the payment of US\$600,000, payable to Sable in annual amounts of US\$150,000 commencing in year two.

At the Cerro Negro Project, the following must be completed within a six-year period: (1) expenditure of US\$550,000 in the first year to conduct exploration activities in advance of drilling; (2) completion of 20,000 metres of drilling (diamond or core) over six years; and (3) the payment of US\$750,000, payable to Sable in annual amounts of US\$150,000 commencing in year two.

The Letter Agreement also provides for Moxico to earn up to 70% (an additional 19%) by completing a feasibility study on, as applicable, the El Fierro Project and/or the Cerro Negro Property. Unless Moxico elects otherwise, Sable will operate all exploration programs during the option period and will receive in the first year a 10% management fee on all eligible exploration expenditures incurred, except for direct drilling costs for which the management fee will be reduced to 8%.

During the six month period ended June 30, 2025, Sable Argentina received payments of \$1,901,740 or US\$1,393,931 equivalent (June 30, 2025: \$nil).

**SABLE RESOURCES LTD.**

**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

**18. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS****EIA Termination**

On July 14, 2025, South32 terminated the EIA to jointly explore Don Julio.

**Moxico Private Placement**

On July 18, 2025, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement with Moxico, raising gross proceeds of \$1,749,000 through the issuance of 31,800,000 common shares at a price of \$0.055 per common share.

**Option Issuance**

On August 11, 2025, the Company granted an aggregate of 10,000,000 options to purchase common shares of the Company exercisable at a price of \$0.07 per common share for a period of five years to certain directors, officers, and consultants.